# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6688638

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CÉSAR MARQUEZ CHIN	05/13/2015
KATHRYN ATWELL	05/13/2015
MILOS R. POPOVIC	05/13/2015

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	UNIVERSITY HEALTH NETWORK	
Street Address:	190 ELIZABETH STREET	
Internal Address:	R. FRASER ELLIOTT BUILDING - ROOM 1S-417	
City:	TORONTO, ONTARIO	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5G 2C4	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17306080

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (650)327-3231

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6503273400

Email: dewees@bozpat.com

BOZICEVIC, FIELD & FRANCIS LLP **Correspondent Name:** 201 REDWOOD SHORES PARKWAY Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: REDWOOD CITY, CALIFORNIA 94065

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RIMA-021CON2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRET E. FIELD	
SIGNATURE:	/Bret E. Field, Reg. No. 37,620/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/03/2021	

# **Total Attachments: 2**

source=RIMA-021 Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=RIMA-021\_Executed\_Assignment#page2.tif

**PATENT REEL: 056115 FRAME: 0245** 506641828



# Technology Development & Commercialization

#### ASSIGNMENT

In good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned, whose names and complete addresses are listed below:

Name	Residential Address
Milos R. Popovic	2919 Crosscurrent Dr., Mississauga, Ontario L5N 6K9, Canada
Cesar Marquez Chin	16 William Hancox Avenue, Toronto, Ontario M4E 3X5, Canada
Kathryn Atwell	948 Royal York Rd., Etobicoke, Ontario, M8X 2E5, Canada

confirm that we have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to UNIVERSITY HEALTH NETWORK (Assignee), whose full post office address is 190 Elizabeth Street, R. Fraser Elliott Building – Room 1S-417, Toronto, Ontario, M5G 2C4 Canada, and to the Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, our right to apply for and obtain Letters Patent of the United States of America and any other country for an invention entitled "Method and system for improved brain activity signal analysis.", as fully set forth and described in each application for Letters Patent as listed below:

the United States Patent Application No. US62/046,078 filed 4 September 2014;

together with our entire right, title, property, benefit and interest for Canada, the United States of America and all other countries, in and to each aforementioned application, and any foreign applications corresponding thereto and any Letters Patent which may issue for the invention from such applications, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, re-examinations, reissues and extensions, and any rights of priority resulting from the filing of the above-identified applications under international conventions, treaties or otherwise, the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by us had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made;

And we hereby covenant and agree to do all such things and to execute without further consideration such further assurances, applications and other instruments as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to obtain Letters Patent in Canada, the United States of America and all other countries, for the invention and vest the same in the Assignee;

Each of us makes this assignment in respect of his or her interest in the invention and aforementioned applications independently of any assignment of any other inventor or assignor.

This Assignment of Patent Rights is effective as of 4 September 2014.

The remainder of the page is left blank intentionally.

## This assignment can be executed in counterparts.

EXECUTED at Toronto, Ontario, Canada, this 13 day of May 2015.		
V.A.		
Inventor (Signature)	Witness (Signature)	
Name: Milos R. Popovic	Name: CEGAR MARGUEZ CHAN	
EXECUTED at Toronto, Ontario, Canada, this 13 day of	May 2015.	
	h.A	
Inventor (Signature)	Witness (Signature)	
Name: Cesar Marquez Chin	Name: Milos Popolic	
EXECUTED at Toronto , ONTARIO CAMADA , this 13 day of May , 2015.  (City) (Province/State) (Country)		
Lathy atwell Inventor (Signature)	Witness (Signature)	
Name: Kathryn Atwell	Name: CESAR MARQUEZ CHIM	
ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED at Toronto, this 13 day of May, 2015, for University Health Network		
By:	Witness (Signature)	
Title: 7 John Reid, PhD, MBA Director Technology Development & Commercialization University Health Network	Name: VINESSA USONG	

Page 2 of 2; Ref # 2014-136-01

**RECORDED: 05/03/2021** 

UHN-Assignment-Inventor To UHN (04/2012 update)

PATENT REEL: 056115 FRAME: 0247